

Karl D. Cooper Chief Regulatory Officer NYSE Liffe

## **NYSE Euronext**

- 2008 🔄 - 4 🕅 9: 12

SECRETARIAT

AT 20 Broad Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, New York 10005 t 212.656.4568 | f 212.656.2025 kdcooper@nvx.com

## **By Electronic Mail**

September 3, 2008

Mr. David A. Stawick Secretary Commodity Futures Trading Commission 1155 21<sup>st</sup> Street NW Washington DC 20581

## Re: NYSE Liffe, LLC - Amendment to Rule 308

Dear Mr. Stawick:

In accordance with the provisions of Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("Commission") Rule 40.6, NYSE Liffe, LLC ("NYSE Liffe" or "Exchange") is writing to advise the Commission that the Exchange has adopted an amendment to Rule 308, Application of Rules and Jurisdiction, pursuant to which Exchange members and registered users agree to the transfer of data between the Exchange and the European Union, as the Exchange may deem necessary to carry out its functions. The rule will be effective on Friday, September 5, 2008.

A copy of amended NYSE Liffe Rule 308, marked to reflect additions and deletions, is submitted with this letter.

NYSE Liffe hereby confirms that the amendment to Rule 308 complies with the Commodity Exchange Act and the Regulations thereunder.

If you have any questions concerning the amendment to Rule 308, please call me at 212.656.4568.

With best regards,

Coope

Karl D. Cooper Chief Regulatory Officer

## 308. Application of Rules and Jurisdiction

(a) By accessing, or entering any Order into, the NYSE Liffe Trading Platform, and without any need for any further action, undertaking or agreement, a Member or Registered User agrees (i) to be bound by, and comply with, the Rules of the Exchange, the Rules of the Clearing Service Provider and Applicable Law, in each case to the extent applicable to it, him or her, and-(ii) to become subject to the jurisdiction of the Exchange with respect to any and all matters arising from, related to, or in connection with, the status, actions or omissions of such Member or Registered User, and (iii) to the transfer of Member or Registered User data between the Exchange and the European Union, as the Exchange may deem necessary to carry out its functions.

(b) Any Member or Registered User whose right to access the NYSE Liffe Trading Platform is revoked or terminated, whether pursuant to Rule 307 or Chapter 7, will remain bound by the Rules of the Exchange, the Rules of the Clearing Service Provider and Applicable Law, in each case to the extent applicable, and subject to the jurisdiction of the Exchange with respect to any and all matters arising from, related to, or in connection with, the status, actions or omissions of such Member or Registered User prior to such revocation or termination.